the sensitivity of the diagnostic tools employed. Patients
being considered for treatment with curative intent
typically undergo CT and PET-CT imaging as well as
mediastinal sampling when required. Using a 10-mm
TABLE 3 ] Agreement Between Clinical and Pathologic T St

T Stage

T Stage

pT1 pT2

cT1 34 (4.9%) 16 (2.3%)a

cT2 35 (5.0%)b 360 (51.6%)

cT3 7 (1.0%)b 42 (6.0%)b

cT4 0b 0b

Total 76 (10.9%) 418 (59.9%) 1

aClinically understaged.
bClinically overstaged.

chestjournal.org
short-axis cutoff for significance of mediastinal nodes,
the sensitivity of CT scanning in detecting mediastinal
metastases is 55%.22 PET-CT imaging has a sensitivity
of 77% to 81%25 and may vary according to brand of
scanner and histology. In a systematic pooled analysis of
9,267 patients, mediastinoscopy had a sensitivity of
78%.22 Overstaging may occur with PET-CT imaging
unless current guidelines22 are adhered to and PET-
positive findings are clarified by invasive sampling.
More recently the introduction of endobronchial and
endoscopic ultrasound has improved the clinical staging
of patients with NSCLC, resulting in a reduction in
futile surgery26,27 and potentially increased survival28
age Data

TotalpT3 pT4

3 (0.4%)a 7 (1.0%)a 60 (8.6%)

69 (9.9%)a 40 (5.7%)a 504 (72.2%)

60 (8.6%) 23 (3.3%)a 132 (18.9%)

0b 2 (0.3%) 2 (0.3%)

32 (18.9%) 72 (10.3%) 698 (100%)

507

http://chestjournal.org

TABLE 4 ] Agreement Between Clinical and Pathologic Nodal Status Data

Nodal Status

Nodal Status

TotalpN0 pN1 pN2 pN3

cN0 259 (37.1%) 74 (10.6%)a 57 (8.2%)a 1 (0.1%)a 391 (56.0%)

cN1 56 (8.0%)b 67 (9.6%) 29 (4.2%)a 0a 152 (21.8%)

cN2 28 (4.0%)b 19 (2.7%)b 104 (14.9%) 4 (0.6%)a 155 (22.2%)

cN3 0b 0b 0b 0 0

Total 343 (49.1%) 160 (22.9%) 190 (27.2%) 5 (0.7%) 698 (100%)

aClinically understaged.
bClinically overstaged.
when employed routinely for patients with stage I-III
disease.

Implications

These findings have implications for the care of patients
with NSCLC, as well as appropriate selection of suitable
patients for inclusion in clinical trials. Understaging the
T stage may mean that the patient undergoes surgery
without the surgeon knowing the full extent of the
primary disease, which may result in an incomplete
resection. Ten percent of patients in our analysis were
found to have previously unexpected T4 disease.
Erroneous nodal staging in patients without metastatic